2024 GRAYS HARBOR COUNTY FAIR EXHIBITOR CAMPING RULES

2024 Grays Harbor County Fair, July 31-August 3, 2024

You may hand deliver or send completed Exhibitor Camping Reservation Forms, accompanied by appropriate fees, to:

Grays Harbor County Fair 32 Elma-McCleary Road/P.O. Box 1229, Elma, WA 98541

Overnight camping is available for RV's and other camping units, during the 2024 Grays Harbor County Fair beginning Sunday, July 28th through Monday, August 5th, 2023. Reservations may be made beginning MONDAY, JUNE 24, 2024. Campground gates open on Sunday, JULY 28th at 10:00 AM.

CAMPING RULES:

- 1. Each camping site is \$70.00 for the week and includes <u>one</u> season parking pass allowing vehicles to come and go out of the campgrounds through Pit Road. **One vehicle per camping space is allowed and must possess/display the Fairgrounds Camping Area Parking Pass.** Parking is free at the fair this year. All camping units will use Pit Road. Do not drive through the Pavilion Parking Lot.
- 2. There are a limited number of power sites available, and they will be assigned at the Grays Harbor County Fairgrounds sole discretion. Fairgrounds acceptance of the completed camping reservation form does not guarantee or imply placement in a requested camping site. Priority in assignment of power sites may be given to camping reservation applications that demonstrate a medical need for power, and may also be assigned in order of receipt of fully paid reservation forms, although order of receipt is not the only consideration, nor does it guarantee a specific site. Prior year placement in a power site does not guarantee placement in same site in the future. Portable toilets are placed near the campgrounds and restrooms and showers located in the horse barn area are open for campers.
- 3. No dogs are allowed on the Fairgrounds during the County Fair unless they are service dogs on a leash.
- 4. Lanes between rows of camping units must remain open at all times for emergency access and fire protection. Vehicles blocking emergency access will be towed at the owner's expense.
- 5. The Grays Harbor County Fairgrounds assumes no responsibility for damages to the camping units, personal property, or injuries. In addition, the Fairgrounds will not be responsible for the security of the campground area.
- 6. No alcoholic beverages or controlled substances are allowed. The fairgrounds management will have the authority to shut down camps and vacate sites as necessary for failure to comply with this requirement.
- 7. No open fires are allowed on Grays Harbor County Fairgrounds. You may use barbeques and other devices that contain and raise fires off the ground. No open pits.
- 8. There is a 11:00 p.m. quiet-time to respect fellow campers and neighbors. Campsites will need to have all loud music off and keep conversations low. Fair staff, Fair Board, and/or Grays Harbor County Deputies will be on the grounds and will have the authority to shut down camps and/or vacate sites as necessary.
- 9. Camping registrations will be accepted no earlier than MONDAY, JUNE 24, 2023 and may be turned into the Grays Harbor County Fair Office.

Completion of the attached 2024 Grays Harbor County Fair Exhibitor Camping Reservation Form and payment thereof constitutes acceptance of the foregoing rules by the adult in charge and all persons using the assigned area.

2024 GRAYS HARBOR COUNTY FAIR EXHIBITOR CAMPING RESERVATION

Name:	Phone:		
4-H Club, FFA Chapter or Cor	mmercial Booth Name:		
Address:			
City:		State:	Zip:
Number of Campsites Needed	d: If Group res	servation, Group Lea	ider's name:
Check Type(s) of Unit:	Trailer	Motor home	CamperTent
Unit Length (inc. tongue)		Width of Unit:_	
Rig Model:	Model: Rig Color: Rig License#:		Rig License#:
#of Adults # of C	Children	#Extra Vehicles	
List the individuals that will l	oe staying on the grour	nds in your camping	g unit:
Adult:			
Comments:			
Comments.			
PERSON RESPONSIBLE I years of age and camp on the them. THERE ARE NO RI LEASHED OR CONTAINI CAMPING RULES AND/O	ne grounds): I have re EFUNDS FOR CAMI ED IN THE CAMPIN	ead the Camper/Ti PING. SERVICE NG AREA. FAILU	DOGS MUST BE URE TO COMPLY WITH
GROUNDS FOR REMOVA	AL FROM THE CAN	MPING AREA.	
Signature:		Phone:	
	CAMPING FEES - \$ ECKS PAYABLE TO: G OR CAMPING SPACE, A	RAYS HARBOR CO	UNTY FAIR APPROPRIATE FEES, TO:
	GRAYS HARBOR		
	P.O. BO ELMA, W		
	PHONE: 36		
>>>>>>>>>>>	>>>>> FOR FAIR U		>>>>>>>>>>>>